

## Dan Storck

Mount Vernon District Supervisor Fairfax County Board of Supervisors 2511 Parkers Lane Mount Vernon, VA 22306



Telephone: (703) 780-7518

E-mail: mtvernon@fairfaxcounty.gov

To

Fairfax County Board of Supervisors

From:

Dan Storck, Supervisor

Mount Vernon District

Subject:

BOARD MATTERS for December 5, 2017

For your consideration, I submit the following Board Matters accompanied by a brief explanation. Your support will be appreciated.

1. Transparency with the Federal Bureau of Investigation Regarding the November 17, 2017, Shooting of Bijan C. Ghaisar

## Background

On November 17, 2017 the U.S. Park Police were involved in a shooting, which resulted in the tragic death of Fairfax County resident, Bijan C. Ghaisar. This incident occurred along the George Washington Parkway in the Mount Vernon District, and is currently under investigation by the F.B.I. I have been contacted by many Mount Vernon District residents who have raised several questions. As we know, Fairfax County Police officers were at the scene. They did not fire their weapons and are considered witnesses to this shooting, which is currently under investigation by the F.B.I. As Chairman Bulova indicated in her press release, we all deserve to know what happened, especially the family and friends of Mr. Ghaisar. Our Board needs to urge the F.B.I. for complete transparency during this process.

## **Proposed Action**

Therefore, I move that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chairman, on behalf of the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors, to send a letter to the F.B.I. expressing our concern about this incident, demanding complete transparency, and urging the FBI to release the in-car video once their interviews are complete.